

No. 21-15367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CIRCUS CIRCUS LV, LP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA
No. 2:20-cv-01240-JAD-NJK
HON. JENNIFER A. DORSEY

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT DECISION**

AMBER S. FINCH
REED SMITH LLP
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE.
SUITE 2900
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 457-8000
afinch@reedsmith.com

JOHN N. ELLISON
RICHARD P. LEWIS
REED SMITH LLP
599 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 521-5400
jellison@reedsmith.com
rlewis@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Status of the Law in March 2020	4
1. Cases Ruling for Policyholders.....	4
2. Insurance Companies Recognized the Majority Rule.....	11
3. Cases Ruling for Insurance Companies	12
B. Couch on Insurance Discusses Both the Majority and the Minority Rule, and the District Court Relied Only on the Latter.....	19
C. The Majority of Decisions Finding that SARS-CoV-2 Does Not Cause Physical Damage Ultimately Are Derived from a Single Decision which Made Findings of Fact Without Consideration of Any Evidence.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	8
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	6
<i>Association of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Hawai’i Apr. 9, 2013)	9
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995).....	9
<i>B St. Grill & Bar LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-01326-PHX-SMB, 2021 WL 857361 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2021)	24
<i>Blaine Richards & Co. v. Marine Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 1051 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Bluegrass, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00414, 2021 WL 42050 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2021)	24
<i>Board of Educ. v. Inter’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999).....	9
<i>Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007).....	10
<i>Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-42 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Feb. 15, 2021)	4
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	9

Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Nov. 30,
 2007)9

Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 No. C-01-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....9

Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.,
 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....9

de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n,
 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....9

Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins., Co.,
 No. CV-20-932117, 2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl.
 Cuyahoga Cnty. Nov. 17, 2020)22

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11

Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 No. 17-760 GJF/LF, 2019 WL 5742167 (D.N.M. Nov. 5, 2019) 11, 12

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. App. 1993)..... 10

Federal Ins. Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.,
 No. 02-70236, 2007 WL 1007787 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007).....18

General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. App. 2001)18

Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. App. 2002) 10

*Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. & Loan
 Assoc.*,
 793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990)..... 12

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co.,
 No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....5, 6

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)5

Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.,
15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28,
1992)7

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....4, 5

ILIOS Prod. Design, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-CV-857-LY, 2021 WL 1381148 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12,
2021)24

In re Chinese Mfr’d Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....10

James W. Fowler Co. v. QBE Ins. Corp.,
474 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2020)20, 21

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30,
2020)22

Kamakura, LLC v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-11350, 2021 WL 1171630 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2021)24

Kim-Chee LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-1136, 2021 WL 1600831 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2021)25

Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992)10

Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
No. CV 20-10850-NMG, 2021 WL 858378 (D. Mass. Mar. 5,
2021)25

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
823 Fed. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)13

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
No. 17-cv-23362, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018)12, 13

Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.,
 No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009).....5

Marshall Produce Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 98 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 1959)18

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mutual Insurance Co.,
 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio App. 2008)13

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
 No. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)6

Mellin v. Northern Sec. Ins. Co.,
 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 11

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Spec. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-03461-MMC, 2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21,
 2020)24

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)9

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....5

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Assoc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016).....7

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) 15

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
 No. Civ. 02-3696, 2003 WL 21804874 (D. Minn. July 31, 2003).....15

Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l Am. Ins. Co.,
 806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (App. Div. 2005).....18

Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir 2002)16, 17

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts,
 No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....9

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)15, 16

S. Wallace Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
353 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2003)18

Salon XL Color & Design Group, LLC v. West Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. CV 20-11719, 2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2021).....22

Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.,
No. 603009/2002, 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 16, 2005)10

Select Hosp., LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.,
No. CV 20-11414-NMG, 2021 WL 1293407 (D. Mass. Apr. 7,
2021)25

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)9

Serendipitous, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No.: 2:20-cv-00873-MHH, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86998 (N.D.
Ala. May 6, 2021)13

Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
No. 20CV3350PGGRWL, 2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18,
2021)25

Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)17

Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn.,
No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)8

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-754V(SR), 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29,
2020)24

Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 1:20-CV-665-RP, 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14,
2020)24

Tralom, Inc. v. Beazley USA Servs., Inc.,
 No. 2:20-CV-08344-JFW, 2020 WL 8620224 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29,
 2020)24

Travco Ins. Co. v. Ward,
 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)6

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)3, 4, 23

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.,
 703 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2010).....13, 14

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.
 475 Fed. Appx. 569 (6th Cir. 2012).....14

Visconti Bus Servs., LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Group,
 No. EF005750-2020, 2021 WL 609851 (N.Y. Supr. Feb. 12, 2021).....25

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2009)9

Weighlock Drive, LLC v. Springhill SMC Corp.,
 No. 4799/2020, 2021 WL 1419049 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 13, 2021)25

Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....6

Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.,
 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....9

Other Authorities

10A COUCH ON INSURANCE § 148:46.....3, 19, 20
